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GRAIN MILLING STATISTICS 

May 1969 

The output of wheat flour in Canada for May 1969 amounted to 3,295,000 hundredweight, 21 per cent 
above the April 1969 output of 2,721,000 hundredweight, 3 per Cent more than the May 1968 total of 
3,202,000 hundredweight and little Changed from the ten-year (1959-68) average production for the month 
of May of 3,280,000 hundredweight. Ontario winter wheat flour included in the quantity for the month 
under review amounted to 267,000 hundredweight as against the 193,000 hundredweight in May 1968. Prod-
uction of wheat flour during the first ten months of the current crop year amounted to 31,593,000 hundred-
weight, slightly less than the 31,614,000 hundredweight produced during the same period of the 1967-68 
crop year, and 8 per cent less than the ten-year average for the same period. Mill operations during 
May 1969 averaged 73.2 per cent of capacity when computed on a 26-day working period in the month and a 
daily capacity of 173,000 hundredweight. Mills reporting for April 1969 operated at 62.9 per cent of 
their combined rated capacity for 25 days. 

Wheat milled for flour in May 1969 amounted to 7,464,000 bushels, compared with the 6,141,000 bushels 
milled in April 1969, and 3 per cent more than the 7,225,000 bushels milled in May a year ago. Ontario 
winter wheat included in the current month's milled wheat amounted to 690,000 bushels compared with 
476,000 bushels of this type for May 1968. Total wheat milled for flour during the August-May period of 
the current crop year amounted to 71,400,000 bushels, one per cent above the 70,936,000 bushels milled 
in the same period of the preceding crop year. 

Milifeed production for May 1969 amounted to 56,000 tons, 4 per cent more than the 54,000 tons 
. produced in the same month last year. The breakdown was as follows with last years comparable figures 

in brackets: bran, 20,000 (20,000) tons, shorts, 33,000 (32,000) tons and middlings, 3,000 (2,000) tons. 
otal milifeed production for the first ten months of the 1968-69 crop year amounted to 544,000 tons, 2 
per cent over the 535,000 tons produced in the corresponding period of the previous year. 

According to preliminary Customs returns wheat flour exports for the month of April 1969 amounted 
to 543,000 hundredweight, sharply lower than both the 1,106,000 hundredweight exported during March 1969, 
and the adjusted April 1968 exports of 885,000 hundredweight. Total shipments during the first nine 
months of the 1968-69 crop year amounted to 7,889,000 hundredweight compared with the 8,410,000 hundred-
weight (adjusted to remove the effect of time lag in reporting returns) exported in the same period of 
the preceding crop year. 

The following table shows the amount of wheat milled in Canadian mills for the month of May 
1969, according to divisions, with comparative totals for the same month last year and stocks on hand 
May 31,1969: 

Quantities milled 	Stocks on hand in mill bins 
Wheat 	Eastern Western 	Totals 	Totals 	Eastern 	Western 	Totals 

division division 	May 1969 	May 1968 	division division 	May 1969 
'000 bushels 

Manitoba Spring ...........3,798 	2,473 	6,271 	6,334 	1,625 	63 	1,689 
Ontario Winter ............690 	- 	690 	476 	952 	- 	952 
Durum .....................332 	51 	383 	335 	Breakdown not 	320 
All other .................Breakdown not 	121 	81 	available 	17 

available 

	

Totals, wheat 	 - 	7,464 	7,225 	 2;977 
Note: Components in tables may not add exactly to the totals due to rounding. 	i 

	

Agriculture Division 	1 r 	hilv 11160 	 Cr,ns Section \ 	i_- 

	

I 	 hI II"I 	 )I should be credited wherepubIIiijjil rtiiiy part out. 



ei liowing obLe s[ILs's [1e prod coti froo wLea and 000rso gYai 	ir lied i n (:anadian mi [is 
for the month of 	May 1969, according to divisions, with comparative totals for the same month last 
year and stocks on hand May 31, 1969: 

Product 
Eastern 
division 

Production 

Western 
division 

__________________________________________________ from millings 

Totals 
May 1969 

Totals 
May 1968 

Stocks 
on hand 
 M Y 
1969 

'000 cwt. 
Wheat flour 

Spring No. 	1 or Top Patent including 
Semolina 	.......................... 245 300 546 501 

Spring 	No. 	2 	Patent 	................. 925 350 1,276 1,219 
Spring No. 3 Patent (Strong Bakers or See 

Export 	Patent) 	.................... 379 339 717 861 table 
Whole Wheat and Graham Flour 28 25 53 40 below 
Ontario Winter Wheat Flour 	.......... 267 — 267 193 
Durum Semolina and flour 	............ 149 24 173 149 
Lower grades 	of 	flour 	............... 1 06 71 177 162 
All 	other wheat 	flour 	............... 38 50 87 77 

Totals, 	flour 	..................... 2 , 1 37 1,158 3,295 3,202 

Sundry cereals 

'000 lbs. 

Oatmeal 	............................. 
Breakdown  2,512 895 275 

Rolled 	oats 	......................... ... 2,528 4,109 1,381 
Pot 	and 	pearl 	barley 	................ 

not  
available 81 229 247 

Rye, flour and meal 1,365 1,559 918 

Mill feeds 

'000 tons 

Bran 	................................ 13 7 20 20 2 
Shorts 	.............................. 22 12 33 32 3 
Middlings 	........................... 2 1 3 2 1 

Totals 	............................ 36 20 56 54 6 

MILL OWNED FLOUR STOCKS 

Eastern division Western division — 

At offsite At offsjte 
positions, positions, Totals 

Grade of flour At 
in transit At 

in transit 
east 

mills 
and on Totals mills 

and on Totals 
and 

consignment consignment 
east of the lakehead 

west 

lakehead and west 
'000 cwt. 

Spring No. 	1 or Top Patent 
including 	Semolina 	................ 97 140 236 130 95 225 461 

Spring 	No. 	2 	Patent 	................. 170 101 271 66 43 108 380 
Spring No. 3 Patent (Strong Bakers 

or Export Patent) 530 602 29 25 54 656 
Whole Wheat and Graham Flour 11 10 21 16 8 25 46 
Ontario Winter Wheat Flour 	.......... 88 24 112 — — 

— 112 
Lower grades 	of 	flour 	............... 21 8 28 11 2 13 41 
All 	other wheat 	flour 	............... 14  7 21 20 7 27 
Durum Semolina and flour 	............ 19 26 45 Breakdo.n 6 51 

not 
available 

Totals 	............................ 491 846 1,337 
- 457 1,795 
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SUMMARY OF MILLINGS 

1 	lol I wing LabIr 	thc iil1ing of wheat and coarse grains for human consumption for 
ten months of the 1968-69 crop year, with comparative figures for 1967-68: 

Month 	 Wheat for flour 	Oats 	Barley 	Rye 

'00 bushels 

August 	1968 	.............................. 7,337 265 3 35 

September 	................................ 6,999 435 5 34 

October 	.................................. 8, 1 73 535 15 33 

November 	................................. 7,184 390 8 36 

December 	................................. 6,487 423 14 39 

January 	1969 	............................. 7,849 420 14 33 

February 	................................. 6,912 371 10 33 

March 	.................................... 6,854 208 8 31 

April 	.................................... 6,141 225 8 36 

May 	...................................... 7,464 268 4 34 

Totals 	................................. 71,400 3,541 89 343 

Totals, 	lasL 	year 	.................... 70,936 3,967 112 346 

. 	 tIMARY OF ft[LL PRODUCTION AND WHEAT FLOUR EXPORTS 

ii I;in 	It 	ummarizes the production of wheat flour, oatmeal, 	rolled oats and milifeeds 
I 	I''it 	 lirst 	tn 	nKnLhs 	of 	the 	crop year 1968-69, 	including percentage of operation and wheat flour 
exvirs, with comparative figures for 1967-68: 

Wheat flour 
Wheat flour 

- Oatmeal 	Rolled oats Millfeeds 
Month 7 of exports 

operation 
Quantity 

000 cwt. '000 pounds '000 tons 	'000 cwt. 

August 	1968 	........................ 76.2 3,240 530 4,430 56 987 

September 	.......................... 82.5 3,099 2,193 5,986 54 1,059 

October 	............................ 83.2 3,620 3,060 6,561 62 904 

November 	........................... 75.8 3,178 1,398 5,831 55 893 

December 	........................... 69.2 2,869 3,580 4,608 49 841 

January 	1969 	....................... 80.0 3,488 1,546 6,414 60 684 

February 	........................... 74.8 3,045 730 6,395 53 873 

March 	.............................. 69.7 3,037 627 3,351 52 1,106 

April 	.............................. 62.9 2,721 1,721 2,551 47 543 

May 	................................ 73.2 3,295 2,512 2,528 56 N.A. 

Totals 	........................... - 31,593 17,896 48,657 544 N.A. 

Totals, 	last 	year 	.............. - 31,614 24,100 50,417 535 N.A. 

• 	 . 	

:1 	I I th 



2,800 
- 	 - 	 225 270 
- 	 - 	 95 - 

- 	 - 	 373,751 364,789 
- 	 - 	 - 203 

9,850 	12,098 	128,191 121,4("' 
- 	 - 	 34,666 17 

195 	315 	335 
- 	 - 	 - 

2,0( 

20,2:7 
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Customs Exports of Wheat Flour by Countries of Consignment 

Crop Years 1967-68 and 1968-69 

Destination 
April 	 August - April  

- 

1968(1) 	1969(2) 	1967-68(1) 	1968-69(2) 
hundredweight 

Western Europe 
EEC: 

Belgium and Luxembourg ...... 

Italy....................... 

Netherlands ................. 

Sub-totals ................ 

Other Western Europe 

Britain ....................... 

Denmark ....................... 

Gibraltar ..................... 

Gree ce ........................ 

Iceland....................... 
Ireland ....................... 
Norway ........................ 

Portugal ...................... 

Spain......................... 

Sweden........................ 

Switzerland ................... 

Sub-totals .................. 

Totals .................... 

Africa 

Algeria ....................... 

Angola........................ 

Cameroun Republic ............. 

Congo-Kinshasa ................ 

Dahomey....................... 

French Africa n.e.s ........... 

Gambia........................ 

Ghana......................... 

Guinea Republic ............... 

Ivory Coast ................... 

Liberia ....................... 

Libya......................... 

Malawi ........................ 

Morocco ....................... 

Mozambique .................... 

Nigeria ....................... 

Portuguese Africa n.e.s ....... 

Senegal ....................... 

Sierra Leone .................. 
South Africa Republic ......... 

Tanzania ...................... 

Togo.......................... 

Tunisia ....................... 

U.A.R. Egypt .................. 

Zambia ........................ 

Totals ...................... 

Asia 

Men.......................... 

Afghanistan ................... 

Babrain....................... 

Ceylon........................ 

Cyprus ........................ 

HongKong ..................... 

India ......................... 

Incicrnesia ..................... 

Iran.......................... 

Iraq 

See footnotes at end of table. 

226 	15,815 33,356 41,513 
1,700 	900 7,250 5,400 

908 	- 7,332 1,345 

2,834 	16,715 47,938 48,258 

66,464 	51,903 989,676 842,981 

200 	- 400 200 
- 	

- 5,320 2,240 
- 	 - 19,898 21,504 

200 	- 1,674 1,472 
- 2,590 2,408 
- 	 - 50 50 

1,705 	2,215 30,240 13,326 
- 	 - 855 - 

- 	 - 224 224 

- 40 - 

	

68,569 	54,118 	1,050,967 	884,405 - 

	

71,403 	70,833 	1,098,905 	932,663 

- - 60,409 28,639 

800 - 7,250 6,100 

500 - 8,784 9,3fl5 

- 5,350 29,428 23,35( 

- 5,516 18,590 14,049 
- - - 3,602 

3,505 7,000 31,063 21,635 
7,669 26,851 472,261 516,045 

- - - 38,649 

- 75 3,106 1,725 

5,567 7,771 54,798 53,061 
- - 98 - 

1,500 2,411 23,311 16,871 
- - 23,149 - 

2,314 2,325 14,564 20,004 
- .- - 100 

1,650 9,210 16,385 28,053 
- - 200 - 

89 - 3,650 3,658 
- - 2,935 - 

3,100 500 5,600 3,000 

5,458 4,280 50,494 47,814 
- - 966 - 

- - - 327,043 
- - 3,000 - 

- 	 32,152 71,289 830,041 1,162,703 



(isLoniS Exports of Wheat 

• 	 Crop Years 
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De SLiO M ioll 
1968(1) 

Flour by Countries of 

1967-68 and 1968-69 

April 

1969(2) 

Consignment 

- August 

1967-68(1) 

- April - 

1968-69(2) 
hundredweight 

-ia - Concluded: 

Israel 	........................ - - 236,451 99,300 

apan 	......................... 50 300 1,919 3,235 
ordan 	........................ - 2,205 53 
Corea, 	Souti. 	.................. - - 8,465 3,398 
lebanon 	.......................  - 84,800 86,619 
Philippines 	................... - - 154 440 
Portuguese 	Asia 	............... 2,270 880 5,460 6,895 
(atar 	......................... - - 285 347 
audi 	Arabia 	.................. - 10,353 65,444 15,153 
vria 	......................... - - - 23,903 
thailand 	...................... 5,230 2,750 74,286 58,377 
ii 	cial 	States 	....  410 60 1,230 

totals 	...................... 17,595 27,106 1,019,592 995,383 

.niia 

british Oceania n.e.s 200 200 950 3,024 

Fiji 	.......................... 655 410 2,589 2,180 
Uw 	Zealand 	................... - 75 200 

ied 	States 	Oceania 	......... - - 15,100 9,004 

855  610 18,714 14,408 

.•.t.rrn_Iemisphere 

bahamas 	....... ................ 9,719 9,685 99,936 96,827 

larbados 	...................... 5,903 11,521 65,562 93,839 

termida 	....................... 4,838 3,784 36,049 37,179 
lolivia 	....................... - - 8,027 7,938 
Erazil 	........................ - - 48 - 

Critish 	Honduras 	.............. 3,219 2,700 21,134 14,613 
(hUe 	......................... - - 89 - 

Colombia 	......................  - 4,412 - 

Costa 	Rica 	.................... - - 1,022 - 

Cuba(3) 	....................... 586,462 243,540 3,965,595 3,708,767 
Dominican Republic - - 349 940 

Ecuador 	....................... - - - 150 
El 	Salvador 	................... - - 136 212 
French 	(uiana 	................. - - 400 - 

French West Indies 701 - 3,186 1,502 
(.,uatemala 	..................... 300 - 1,550 3,100 
uyana 	.............. 	. 	......... 2,309 2,500 26,483 26,898 

Haiti 	Republic 	................ 148 15,500 758 66,542 
Induras Republic 66 200 9,640 6,411 
arnaica 	....................... 85,882 4,959 546,351 52,708 
leeward and Windward Islands 	. 26,668 26,696 266,336 268,751 
Uetherlands Antilles 4,946 13,302 47,385 57,344 
Panama 	........................ 700 - 17,084 819 
l'aiaguay 	...................... - - - 2,072 
Peru 	..........................  - 8,634 4,376 
Puerto 	Rico 	................... - - 42 - 

t. 	Pierre and Miquelon 1,140 1,083 8,170 6,424 
urinam 	....................... 342 322 2,850 3,370 
Frinidad 	and 	Tobago 	........... 3,086 23,350 135,861 183,756 
Venezuela 	..................... - - 100 210 
U.S. 	Virgin Islands - - - 110 
oited 	States 	................. 26,719 14,046 165,900 139,481 

tals 	...................... 

W 	lotals, all 	countries 	..... 

763,148 

885,153 

373,188 

543,026 

5,443,089 

8,410,341 

4,784,339 

7,889,496 

- \djSted to remove effect on time lag. 

Preliminary. 

- Canadian Nation ii 	Mi I lers 	Association. 

- 	 - 	 t 	-: 	 p 	- 	F 



-6- 

Customs Exports of Bran, Shorts and Hidcl 7 liTI  

Countries of Consignment 
Crop Years 1967-68 and 1968-6 

April 

Destination  

August-April 

1968 	1969 	1967-68 	1968-69 

hundredweight 

Other Western Eurooe 
Britain 	.......................... 1,060 - 	 4,704 15,920 
Greece ............................ -  - 	 - 120 

Totals 	.......................... 1,060 - 	 4,704 16,040 

Asia 
Japan 	.............................  207,286 635,211 
Lebanon 	...........................  - 	 - 24 

Totals 	..........................  - 	 207,286 635,460 

Western Hemisphere 
Barbados 	.......................... 300 150 1,175 850 
Bermuda 	........................... . 250  730 1,150 
Guyana 	............................ 24  48 144 334 
Jamaica ........................... -  - - 200 
Leeward and Windward Islands - 1 20 
Netherlands 	Antilles 	.............. - - - 34 
St. Pierre and Miquelon 25 25 215 105 

Trinidad and Tobago 	............... - 8 - 43 
United 	States 	..................... 89 , 052  120,034 574,103 714,842 

Totals 	.......................... 89 , 401  120,516 576,387 717,668 

Totals, 	all 	countries 	......... 90,461 120,516 788,377 
1,369,168r 

r 	
€V1d figures. 
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Customs Exports of Oatmeal and Rolled Oats by Countries of Consignment 
Crop Years 1967-68 and 1968-69 

April 	August-April 

Destination 

1968 	1969 	1967-68 	1968-69 

hundredweight 

Western Europe 
EEC: 

Belgium and Luxembourg 	.......... 41 - 86 26 

Totals 	........................ 41 - 86 26 

Africa 
Mozambique 	........................ 9 - 39 9 

Total........................... 9 - 39 9 

Ec Ste ru Heinj Sphere 
Bahamas 	........................... - - - 219 

Barbados 	.......................... - - 182 733 

Bermuda 	........................... 48 42 261 436 

Bolivia 	........................... 171 - 695 - 
British 	Honduras 	.................. 110 - 560 - 
Chile 	............................. . - 22 18 

Dominican 	Republic 	................ 2,899 - 6,527 3,008 

Ecuador 	........................... - - 2,100 1,050 

Guyana 	............................ 18 - 36 29 

Honduras 	Republic 	................. 325 - 325 200 

Leeward and Windward Islands 687 48 1,146 832 

Netherlands 	Antilles 	.............. - 
Panama 	............................ 100 - 326 - 
Peru 	.............................. 450 - 949 - 
St. 	Pierre 	and Miquelon 	........... - - - 32 

Trinidad 	and 	Tobago 	............... - - 
United 	States 	..................... = = 236 200 

Venezuela 6,72 

Totals 	.......................... 4,808 90 13,430 13,531 

Totals, 	all 	countries 	......... 4,858 90 13,555 13,566 
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